506858846 09/08/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6905666

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BADER ALMUHTADI	09/07/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IRON FLASK GROUP LLC		
Street Address:	2405 W. STROUD AVENUE		
Internal Address:	UNIT B		
City:	TAMPA,		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33629		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29756927	
Application Number:	29756928	
Application Number:	29779539	
Application Number:	29779538	
Application Number:	29806676	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)522-9988

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.735.8688

Email: plolas@morrisoncohen.com

ARIAN F. JABBARY **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 909 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: 27TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	029475.0001 (AJABBARY)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ARIAN F. JABBARY		
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Arian F. Jabbary		
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2021		

PATENT REEL: 057414 FRAME: 0701 506858846

Total Attachments: 4

source=Iron Flask - Bader Patent Assignment (2021)#page1.tif

source=Iron Flask - Bader Patent Assignment (2021)#page2.tif

source=Iron Flask - Bader Patent Assignment (2021)#page3.tif

source=Iron Flask - Bader Patent Assignment (2021)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 057414 FRAME: 0702

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of September 7, 2021, is made by Bader Almuhtadi, an individual, with an address of King Saud University Faculty Housing, Building 46, Apt. 5, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia ("Seller"), in favor of IRON FLASK GROUP LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company with an address at 2405 W. Stroud Avenue, Unit B, Tampa, FL 33629 ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller wishes to convey, transfer and assign to Buyer, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Seller authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Buyer. Seller shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Patents are properly assigned to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

#10575910 v5 \029475 \0001

- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Headings</u>. The article and section headings of this Patent Assignment are for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to limit or affect any of the provisions hereof.
- 6. Governing Law. The law of the State of New York shall govern all questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation and enforceability of this Patent Assignment and the exhibits and schedules attached hereto, the determination of any contractual or non-contractual rights, duties or remedies of the parties arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment and the exhibits attached hereto, and the performance of the obligations imposed by this Patent Assignment, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules or provisions (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York.
- 7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Patent Assignment contains the entire agreement and understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and understandings.
- 8. <u>Amendments; No Waiver</u>. Any provision of this Patent Assignment may be waived or amended if, and only if, such amendment or waiver is in writing and signed by all of the parties. No failure by any party hereto to insist upon the strict performance of any covenant, duty, agreement or condition of this Patent Assignment, or to exercise any right or remedy consequent upon a breach hereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any other covenant, duty, agreement or condition hereof.
- 9. <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Patent Assignment is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto, their permitted assigns and nothing herein expressed or implied shall give or be construed to give any person, other than the parties hereto and such permitted assigns, any legal or equitable rights hereunder.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

#10575910 v5 \029475 \0001

РАТ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

BADER ALMUHTADI

Name:

Title:

Address for Notices: 2405 W STROUD AVE UNIT B, TAMPA, FL

IRON FLASK GROUP LLC

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Name: BADER ALMUHTAD
Title: CEO & FOUNDER
Address for Notices: 2405 W STROUD NE

UNIT B

TAMPA, FL 33629

Schedule 1
Assigned Patents and Patent Applications

DESCRIPTION	U.S. FILE DATE	U.S. APP. NO.	STATUS
Wide mouth sport lid	November 2, 2020	29/756,927	Patent Pending
Narrow mouth sport lid	November 2, 2020	29/756,928	Patent Pending
Filter bottle with lid	April 20, 2021	29/779,539	Patent Pending
Kids straw lid	April 20, 2021	29/779,538	Patent Pending
128oz straw lid	September 6, 2021	29/806,676	Patent Pending

#10575910 v5 \029475 \0001

RECORDED: 09/08/2021

PATENT REEL: 057414 FRAME: 0706